

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1230

Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242, 19-1243,
19-1245, 19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, and 20-1178

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION et al.,
Respondent-Intervenors.

**PROOF BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
PETITIONERS AND PUBLIC INTEREST PETITIONERS**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
GARY E. TAVETIAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

JESSICA BARCLAY-STROBEL
JULIA K. FORGIE
MEREDITH HANKINS
KAVITA LESSER
CAROLYN NELSON ROWAN
TIMOTHY E. SULLIVAN
JONATHAN WIENER
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-0299
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner State of California, by and through its Governor Gavin Newsom,
Attorney General Xavier Becerra, and the California Air Resources Board*

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. State and Federal Regulation of Motor Vehicle Emissions.....	5
B. Federal Regulation of Vehicle Fuel Economy.....	14
C. A Harmonized National Program	19
D. The Challenged Actions.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDING	26
ARGUMENT	27
I. EPA’s Waiver Withdrawal Is Unlawful.....	27
A. EPA Lacks Authority for Its Waiver Withdrawal.....	28
B. EPA’s Section 209(b)(1)(B) Determination Is Unlawful	39
C. EPA’s Reliance on NHTSA’s Preemption Rule Is Unlawful	65
II. EPA’s Section 177 Determination Is Unlawful	68
A. EPA’s Section 177 Determination Exceeds Its Authority	69
B. EPA’s Interpretation Is Contrary to the Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	70

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. This Court Should Vacate NHTSA’s Preemption Rule If It Has Jurisdiction to Directly Review It.....	73
A. NHTSA’s Preemption Rule Must Be Reviewed First by the District Court Because This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	74
B. NHTSA Lacks Authority to Pronounce Upon Preemption.....	78
C. NHTSA Errs in Construing EPCA to Expressly Preempt Greenhouse Gas and Zero-Emission-Vehicle Standards for Which EPA Has Granted a Section 209(b) Waiver.....	82
D. NHTSA Errs in Interpreting EPCA to Impliedly Preempt Greenhouse Gas and Zero-Emission-Vehicle Standards.....	107
E. NHTSA Violated the National Environmental Policy Act.....	108
CONCLUSION	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	22
<i>Alaska v. DOT</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	109
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32, 34, 35, 39
* <i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	45, 46
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	57
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 3146686 (June 15, 2020)	49, 51, 106
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	64
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	106
<i>California v. Chao</i> , D.D.C. Case No. 1:19-cv-02826-KBJ (filed Sept. 20, 2019)	74, 76
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15

*Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 20-1167 (filed May 27, 2020)	22
<i>Capron v. Office of Atty. Gen.</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	83
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	72
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	78
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007) (as corrected Mar. 26, 2008)	18, 95
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	107
<i>Chapman v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	36
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	41
<i>Comm. for a Better Arvin v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Common Cause v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	85
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. STB</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	29
<i>Cty. of Delaware v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	64
<i>Delaware v. STB</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	83
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. C.A.B.</i> , 561 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	64
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	78
<i>DHS. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2020 WL 3271746 (June 18, 2020).....	35, 37, 46, 68, 73
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	67, 73
* <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	83
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	66
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc. (Fox)</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	37, 46, 68
<i>Fin. Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	29, 69
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010).....	83
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	58, 64
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	86, 89
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	69, 79
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	18, 88, 95, 101
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	81
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	109
<i>Int’l Union v. Marshall</i> , 584 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	106
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	81
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	29
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)	42
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018)	83
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	86
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14, 18, 49, 54, 58, 94
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	37
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	79
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	85
* <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	44, 96
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28, 34
* <i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA (MEMA I)</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 34, 35, 42, 46, 50, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
* <i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols (MEMA II)</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11, 54, 66
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. NYSDEC</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. NYSDEC</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	69, 70
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	71, 104
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	80, 81, 82, 88, 107
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	85, 96, 106, 107
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	71
<i>Nat'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 670 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	74
<i>Nat'l Ctr. for Mfg. Sci. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 199 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	72
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Defense (NAM)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	75, 77
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	52
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	83, 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	74, 75
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	80
<i>SEC v. Gemstar-TV Guide Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015)	83
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	52
<i>Sickle v. Torres Adv. Enter. Solutions, LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	107
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	83
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota)</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	81
<i>Steel Inst. v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)	83
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972)	78
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	49
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 167 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	41
<i>United States v. Seatrain Lines Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 424 (1947)	36
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA (UARG)</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	41, 45, 70
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8, 33, 72
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	88, 106
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	78, 80, 81, 82

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	81
----------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS

Current statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)	77
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	108
42 U.S.C. § 6201(5).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d).....	80
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7402(a)	48
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	48
42 U.S.C. § 7415.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7426.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 7502.....	71, 72
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7505a.....	71
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)	32
*42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	4, 10, 24, 51, 68, 69, 70, 71, 105
42 U.S.C. § 7509.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7511c.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	42, 50, 70, 89
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....	50
*42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	3, 10, 23, 28, 39, 42, 70
*42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B)	3, 23, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C)	44
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(2).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(3).....	106
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)	10, 72
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)	44
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)(iii).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A)	33
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(C)(i)	33
42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4).....	50, 94
*42 U.S.C. § 7601.....	69
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	3, 75
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(2)(A).....	96
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(3)	50
42 U.S.C. § 17002	19, 95
49 U.S.C. § 322(a)	75, 79
49 U.S.C. § 5125(d).....	80
49 U.S.C. § 5125.....	79
49 U.S.C. § 31141	79
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(1)	76, 104
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(6)	15, 105
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(8)	104
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(10)	76
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11)	102
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(14)	76
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(15)	76
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(17)	87
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(18)	76
49 U.S.C. § 32901(b)	76
49 U.S.C. § 32901(c).....	76
49 U.S.C. § 32902	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(2).....	18
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(f)	16, 18, 90
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)	17, 104
49 U.S.C. § 32902(i).....	76
49 U.S.C. § 32903	105
49 U.S.C. § 32903(f)	76, 77
49 U.S.C. § 32903(g).....	76
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a).....	103
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2)	17
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2)(B).....	102
49 U.S.C. § 32904(c).....	99
49 U.S.C. § 32905(c).....	102
49 U.S.C. § 32907(b)	77
*49 U.S.C. § 32909(a).....	75
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(1)	76
49 U.S.C. § 32919	75
*49 U.S.C. § 32919(a).....	16, 25, 79, 85, 103
49 U.S.C. § 32919(c).....	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Historical statutes:	
15 U.S.C. §§ 2001-2012 (1976)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2001(1) (1976)	16, 103
15 U.S.C. § 2001(3) (1976)	87
15 U.S.C. § 2001(5) (1976)	16
15 U.S.C. § 2001(7) (1976)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2002(a)(1) (1976).....	15, 87, 92
15 U.S.C. § 2002(a)(4) (1976).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 2002(b) (1976)	92
15 U.S.C. § 2002(c) (1976).....	92
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d) (1976).....	88
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3) (1976)	89
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(C)(i) (1976)	90
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(C)(i) (1976)	88
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(D) (1976)	89
*15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(D)(i) (1976)	16, 88
*15 U.S.C. § 2002(e) (1976).....	16, 90, 92
15 U.S.C. § 2004(a) (1976).....	77
15 U.S.C. § 2009(a) (1976).....	16, 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. L. No. 89-272, 79 Stat. 992 (1965).....	5
Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (1967).....	5, 6, 8
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	6, 8
Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975) (EPCA)	15, 80
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	9
Pub. L. No. 96-185, 93 Stat. 1324 (1980)	17
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992)	17, 103
Pub. L. No. 103-272 (Title 49 Consolidation), 108 Stat. 745 (1994).....	78, 90
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007) (EISA)	14, 96

STATE STATUTES

1959 Cal. Stat. 2091	5
1968 Cal. Stat. 1463.....	11
2002 Cal. Stat. c. 200 (A.B. 1493).....	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1085	34
Cal. Gov't Code § 11340.6	34
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5(a).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

REGULATIONS

Federal regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 88.104-94(g)	94
40 C.F.R. § 88.104-94(k)(2)	94
40 C.F.R. § 93.150	64
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(1)	108
49 C.F.R. § 1.95(a)	79
49 C.F.R. § 520.4(b)(3)	108
49 C.F.R. § 520.5(b)(9)	108
49 C.F.R. § 520.5(b)(6)(i)	108
49 C.F.R. § 520.5(b)(8)	108

State regulations:

Cal. Admin. Code tit. 13 § 1955.1 (1975)	90
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3	20
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3(a)	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3(a)(1)	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3(b)(3)	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1962.2	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1960.1(g)(2) (1991)	12
Cal. Code. Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3(b)(1)	13
Cal. Code. Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3(c)	20

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

34 Fed. Reg. 7,348 (May 6, 1969).....	43
36 Fed. Reg. 17,458 (Aug. 31, 1971).....	53
36 Fed. Reg. 8,172 (Apr. 30, 1971)	12, 43
40 Fed. Reg. 23,102 (May 28, 1975).....	87, 90
41 Fed. Reg. 44,209 (Oct. 7, 1976)	66
42 Fed. Reg. 13,807 (Mar. 14, 1977)	93
43 Fed. Reg. 11,995 (Mar. 23, 1978).....	91
43 Fed. Reg. 25,729 (June 14, 1978)	11, 48, 53
44 Fed. Reg. 38,660 (July 2, 1979).....	43
46 Fed. Reg. 5,022 (Jan. 19, 1981).....	92
46 Fed. Reg. 24,952 (May 4, 1981).....	92
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984).....	43, 48, 51, 53, 66
51 Fed. Reg. 31,173 (Sept. 2, 1986)	43
52 Fed. Reg. 20,777 (June 3, 1987)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
53 Fed. Reg. 7,021 (Mar. 4, 1988)	43
53 Fed. Reg. 11,074 (Apr. 5, 1988)	91
54 Fed. Reg. 6,447 (Feb. 10, 1989)	43
55 Fed. Reg. 43,028 (Oct. 25, 1990)	43
56 Fed. Reg. 13,773 (Apr. 4, 1991)	91
57 Fed. Reg. 24,788 (June 11, 1992)	43
58 Fed. Reg. 4,166 (Jan. 13, 1993).....	12, 43
59 Fed. Reg. 36,969 (July 20, 1994)	45
59 Fed. Reg. 48,625 (Sept. 22, 1994)	43
60 Fed. Reg. 43,379 (Aug. 21, 1995).....	31
61 Fed. Reg. 14,507 (Apr. 2, 1996)	102
68 Fed. Reg. 16,868 (Apr. 7, 2003)	91
69 Fed. Reg. 60,995 (Oct. 14, 2004)	43
70 Fed. Reg. 50,322 (Aug. 26, 2005).....	43
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	91
71 Fed. Reg. 78,190 (Dec. 28, 2006).....	12, 43
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)	14
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	11, 14, 40, 42
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	19
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	20
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 13,768 (Mar. 17, 2015).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 40,917 (July 14, 2015)	12, 32
80 Fed. Reg. 50,203 (Aug. 19, 2015).....	32
80 Fed. Reg. 61,752 (Oct. 14, 2015)	32
81 Fed. Reg. 39,424 (June 16, 2016)	12, 32
81 Fed. Reg. 95,982 (Dec. 29, 2016).....	43
82 Fed. Reg. 42,233 (Sept. 7, 2017)	12, 32
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018)	60
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	3
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	22, 99

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

113 Cong. Rec. 30,941 ff. (1967).....	7, 51, 52
123 Cong. Rec. 16,674 (1977).....	69
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).....	14, 16, 87, 105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	9, 54, 105
H.R. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977) (Conf. Rep.).....	51
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992).....	17, 103
H.R. Rep. No. 110-297 (2007).....	96
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	6, 34, 35, 50, 51, 52

MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, “Guidance for Implementing Section 141 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007,” Doc. EPA-420-B-19-049 (Sept. 19, 2019)	97
